

No. 19-1398

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPRESENTATIVE TED LIEU, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Laurence H. Tribe
Hauser Hall 420
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL*
Cambridge, MA 02138

Albert W. Alschuler
220 Tuttle Road
Cumberland, ME 04021

Ronald A. Fein
John C. Bonifaz
Ben T. Clements
FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE
1320 Centre Street, #405
Newton, MA 02459

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
Brian H. Fletcher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@stanford.edu

*(additional counsel listed
on inside cover)*

Richard W. Painter
Mondale Hall, Office 318
U. OF MINN. LAW SCHOOL*
229 19th Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55455

* University affiliation
noted for identification
purposes only.

Malcolm Seymour
Andrew Goodman
FOSTER GARVEY P.C.
100 Wall Street, 20th Fl.
New York, NY 10005

Brad Deutsch
Benjamin Lambiotte
FOSTER GARVEY P.C.
Flour Mill Building
Suite 200
1000 Potomac St., NW
Washington, DC 20007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
I. This case is an excellent vehicle for resolving the constitutionality of FECA's limit on contributions to Super PACs	2
II. The court of appeals has incorrectly invalidated a federal statute	5
III. Other courts' decisions invalidating comparable state and local contribution limits make certiorari all the more warranted	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	3
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)	11
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	1, 6, 10
<i>Cal. Medical Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016).....	4, 5
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	1, 11
<i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Md.</i> , 566 U.S. 30 (2012).....	11
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	8
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	5
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	2, 3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	4
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	7, 8

<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	6, 7, 10
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1790 (2017).....	3
<i>Republican Party of La. v. FEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2178 (2017).....	8
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	2
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	3
<i>Ulstein Mar., Ltd. v. United States</i> , 833 F.2d 1052 (1st Cir. 1987).....	4
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes and Regulations	
Federal Election Campaign Act, 52 U.S.C. § 30101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 30108(c)(2)	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C).....	4
11 C.F.R. § 109.21	9
Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	3
Faturechi, Robert & Kirchner, Lauren, <i>Super PAC to Billionaire: We Need More Money to Save a Republican Senate</i> , ProPublica (Oct. 14, 2016).....	9

Federal Election Commission, Advisory
Opinion 2011-12, 2011 WL 2662413
(June 30, 2011)9
